against Kukan, Inc., disposing as follows: 

WHEREFORE, consistent with Section 5, Rule 18 of the 1997 Rules of Civil Procedure, and by 
preponderance of evidence, judgment is hereby rendered in favor of the plaintiff, ordering 
Kukan, Inc.: 

1. to pay the sum of ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED 
TWENTY FOUR PESOS (P1,201,724.00) with legal interest at 12% per annum from 
February 17, 1999 until full payment; 

2. to pay the sum of FIFTY THOUSAND PESOS (P50,000.00) as moral damages; 

3. to pay the sum of TWENTY THOUSAND PESOS, (P20,000.00) as reasonable attorney's 
fees; and 

4. to pay the sum of SEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY PESOS and SIX 
CENTAVOS (P7,960.06) as litigation expenses. 

For lack of factual foundation, the counterclaim is DISMISSED. 

IT IS SO ORDERED.[7] 

After the above decision became final and executory, Morales moved for and 

secured a writ of execution[8] against Kukan, Inc. The sheriff then levied upon

[...]

Pertinently, it provides: 

WHEREFORE, consistent with Section 5, Rule 18 of the 1997 Rules of Civil Procedure, and by 
preponderance of evidence, judgment is hereby rendered in favor of the plaintiff, 
ordering Kukan, Inc.: 

1. to pay the sum of ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED 
TWENTY FOUR PESOS (P1,201,724.00) with legal interest at 12% per annum from 
February 17, 1999 until full payment; 

2. to pay the sum of FIFTY THOUSAND PESOS (P50,000.00) as moral damages; 

3. to pay the sum of TWENTY THOUSAND PESOS (P20,000.00) as reasonable attorney's 
fees; and 

4. to pay the sum of SEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY PESOS and SIX 
CENTAVOS (P7,960.06) as litigation expenses. 

x x x x (Emphasis supplied.) 

As may be noted, the above decision, in unequivocal terms, directed Kukan, 

Inc. to pay the aforementioned awards to Morales. Thus, making KIC, thru the 

medium of a writ of execution, answerable for the above judgment liability is a